

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO.: 3D20-1469
L.T. CASE NO.: 20-4561

HERITAGE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION OF
GATEWAY HOUSE APTS., INC.,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

*On Non-Final Appeal from the Circuit Court of the 11th Judicial Circuit,
in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida*

RUBINTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Jeffrey A. Rubinton, Esq.
Veronica Dossat, Esq.
Trial Counsel for *HERITAGE*
400 N. Ashley Dr.
Suite 2633
Tampa, FL 33602
jrubinton@rubintonlaw.com
vdossat@rubintonlaw.com
Eservice@rubintonlaw.com

LINK & ROCKENBACH, PA
Kara Rockenbach Link, Esq.
David A. Noel, Esq.
Appellate Counsel for *HERITAGE*
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Suite 930
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
kara@linkrocklaw.com
david@linkrocklaw.com
troy@linkrocklaw.com

RECEIVED, 12/28/2020 06:56:30 PM, Clerk, Third District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PREFACE.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY COMPELLING APPRAISAL OF PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL HURRICANE IRMA CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS POST-LOSS CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO APPRAISAL11

A. Appraisal cannot be compelled unless the insured has fully complied with all post-loss conditions precedent to appraisal.11

B. Plaintiff failed to fully comply with all post-loss conditions precedent to appraisal by failing to maintain and submit condominium board meeting minutes to Heritage.13

C. The trial court's order compelling appraisal was based on several erroneous rulings of law.17

1. Production of documents that do not exist17

2. Statutes incorporated into policy of insurance20

3. Forfeiture of coverage21

4. Prejudice analysis21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate v. Farmer</i> , 104 So.3d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	22
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Admiralty House, Inc.</i> , 66 So.3d 342 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	11
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Galeria Villas Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 48 So.3d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	11, 16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Mango Hill Condo. Ass'n 12 Inc.</i> , 54 So.3d 578 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	11, 17,
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. River Manor Condo. Ass'n</i> , 125 So.3d 846 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	20
<i>Kramer v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 So.3d 303 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	22
<i>Lutz v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 951 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	20
<i>Madison at Soho II Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Devo Acquisition Enterprises, LLC</i> , 198 So.3d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	14
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Basdeo</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	22
<i>MKL Enterprises LLC v. Am. Traditions Ins. Co.</i> , 265 So.3d 730 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	10
<i>Naveen v. Universal Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D2044 (Fla. 3d DCA Aug. 26, 2020)	22
<i>Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. R & J Crane Serv., Inc.</i> , 765 So.2d 836 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	14, 20

<i>People's Trust Insurance Co. v. Ortega</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D1523 (Fla. 3d DCA June 24, 2020)	13
<i>Sawyer v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1372447 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2010)	20
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Cardelles</i> , 159 So.3d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Fernandez</i> , 211 So.3d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	12, 21
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 172 So.3d 473 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	12, 20
<i>State Farm Ins. Co. v. Xirinachs</i> , 163 So.3d 559 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	13, 17, 21
<i>Weldon v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 605 So.2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	14
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Section 718.111(12)(a), Florida Statutes.....	13, 14, 15, 19
